The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are derived
from the historical financial statements of the Company and ELEKOM and the
assumptions and adjustments described in the accompanying notes. The Company
and ELEKOM believe that all adjustments necessary to present fairly such
unaudited financial information have been made. The unaudited pro forma
financial data should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and the accompanying notes thereto of the Company and ELEKOM
appearing elsewhere in the Proxy Statement/Prospectus. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect any cost savings or
other economic efficiencies resulting from the Merger.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO
   ASSETS   COMPANY  ELEKOM   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   ------   -------  -------  -----------   -------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Current assets:
  Cash..... $26,090  $ 1,467   $(8,700)(a) $18,857
  Accounts receivable, net.....   5,818   114   5,932
  Prepaid and other current assets.....   354   1   355
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets.....  32,262   1,582   (8,700)   25,144
Property and equipment, net.....   2,069   477   2,546
Other assets:
  Intangible assets, net.....   5,508   -0-   1,584 (b)   7,092
  Acquired in process research and
   development.....   -0-   -0-   14,000 (b)   -0-
   (14,000)(b)
  Deposits and other long-term assets.....   186   40   226
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Total assets..... $40,025  $ 2,099   $(7,116)   $35,008
   =======  =======   =======   =======
<CAPTION>
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   ------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Current liabilities:
  Note payable..... $   969  $   -0-   $   $   969
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.   5,062   662   5,724
  Deferred revenue.....   5,878   180   6,058
  Current maturities of long-term debt.....   264   116   380
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Total current liabilities.....  12,173   958   13,131
Noncurrent liabilities:
  Deferred revenue.....   3,355   -0-   3,355
  Long-term debt, net of current
   maturities.....   375   24   399
  Other non-current liabilities.....   65   -0-   65
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities.....  15,968   982   16,950
Stockholders' equity:

  Convertible preferred stock.....   -0-   52   (52)(c)   -0-
  Common stock.....   1   9   1 (d)   2
   (9)(c)
  Additional paid in capital.....  51,354   11,124   8,000 (d)  59,354
   (11,124)(c)
  Accumulated deficit..... (28,058) (10,068)   (14,000)(b) (42,058)
   10,068 (c)
  Warrants.....   1,440   -0-   1,440
  Less treasury stock, at cost.....   (2)   -0-   (2)
  Deferred compensation.....   (678)   -0-   (678)
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity.....  24,057   1,117   (7,116)   18,058
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity..... $40,025  $ 2,099   $(7,116)   $35,008
   =======  =======   =======   =======
</TABLE>
   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   56

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO
   COMPANY   ELEKOM   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   -------  ---------  -----------   --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues:
  License fees..... $13,506  $   -0-   $   $ 13,506
  Services fees.....   7,786   17   7,803
  Maintenance fees.....   4,696   -0-   4,696
   -------  ---------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....  25,988   17   26,005
Cost of revenues:
  License fees.....   1,205   -0-   1,205
  Services fees.....   5,339   13   5,352
  Maintenance fees.....   1,973   -0-   1,973
   -------  ---------   -------   --------
   Total cost of revenues.....   8,517   13   8,530
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   6,691   1,051   7,742
  Sales and marketing.....   9,515   1,388   10,903
  General and administrative.....   3,159   1,955   5,114
  Depreciation.....   844   204   1,048
  Amortization.....   562   -0-   250 (e)   812
  Non-cash compensation.....   58   -0-   58
   -------  ---------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....  20,829   4,598   250   25,677
   -------  ---------   -------   --------
Operating loss.....  (3,358)   (4,594)   (250)   (8,202)
Interest income.....   35   16   (51)(f)   -0-
Interest expense.....   309   617   630 (g)   1,556
Minority interest.....   478   -0-   478
   -------  ---------   -------   --------
Net loss..... $(4,110) $  (5,195)   $  (931)   $(10,236)
   =======  =========   =======   ========
Basic and diluted net loss per
 share..... $ (2.97) $(103,892)   $  (3.74)
   =======  =========   =======   ========
Weighted average common shares
 outstanding.....   1,386   50   1,350 (d)   2,736
   =======  =========   =======   ========
</TABLE>

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   57

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO
   COMPANY  ELEKOM   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   -------  -------  -----------  -------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues:
  License fees..... $ 8,443  $   329   $(150)(h) $ 8,622
  Services fees.....   6,890   9   6,899
  Maintenance fees.....   3,414   38   3,452
   -------  -------   -----   -------
   Total revenues.....  18,747   376   (150)   18,973
Cost of revenues:
  License fees.....   565   1   566
  Services fees.....   4,507   75   4,582
  Maintenance fees.....   1,516   34   1,550
   -------  -------   -----   -------
   Total cost of revenues.....   6,588   110   6,698
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   2,529   912   3,441
  Sales and marketing.....   5,391   451   5,842
  General and administrative.....   2,548   468   3,016
  Depreciation.....   546   92   638
  Amortization.....   383   -0-   140 (g)   523
  Non-cash compensation.....   803   -0-   803
   -------  -------   -----   -------
   Total operating expenses.....  12,200   1,923   140   14,263
   -------  -------   -----   -------
Operating loss.....   (41)  (1,657)   (290)   (1,988)
Interest income.....   159   46   150 (f)   55
Interest expense.....   121   -0-   90 (g)   211
Minority interest.....   36   -0-   36
   -------  -------   -----   -------
Net loss..... $   (39) $(1,611)   $(530)   $(2,180)
   =======  =======   =====   =======
Basic and diluted net loss per share... $ (0.01) $ (2.55)   $ (0.50)
   =======  =======   =====   =======
Weighted average common shares
 outstanding.....   3,026   631   1,350 (d)   4,376
   =======  =======   =====   =======

[…]

ELEKOM PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

  The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial
ownership of ELEKOM's capital stock as of July 31, 1998, by: (i) each
beneficial owner of more than 5% of the capital stock of ELEKOM; (ii) each of
ELEKOM's directors; (iii) each executive officer who is a beneficial owner of
ELEKOM capital stock; and (iv) all executive officers and directors as a
group.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   SHARES OF ELEKOM  SHARES OF ELEKOM
   COMMON STOCK   PREFERRED STOCK   SHARES OF COMPANY
   BENEFICIALLY OWNED   BENEFICIALLY   COMMON STOCK
   PRIOR TO   OWNED PRIOR TO   BENEFICIALLY OWNED
   MERGER(1)(2)   MERGER(1)(2)   FOLLOWING MERGER(3)
   ------------------ ----------------- ----------------------
   NAME OF BENEFICIAL OWNER   NUMBER  PERCENT(2)  NUMBER   PERCENT   NUMBER   PERCENT
   ------------------------   ------- ---------- --------- ------- ----------- ----------
   <S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Hummer Winblad Venture
   Partners III, L.P.(4)..   --   --   1,742,736  32.8%
   Hummer Winblad
   Technology Fund III,
   L.P.(4).....   --   --   91,723   1.7%   *
   Olympic Venture Partner
   IV, L.P.(5).....   --   --   1,161,824  21.9%
   OVP IV Entrepreneurs
   Fund, L.P.(5).....   --   --   61,149  21.9%
   Egghead, Inc.(6).....   50   *   1,528,715  28.8%
   Norman N. Behar(7).....   536,151   57.6%   587,027  11.1%   *
   John Hummer(4).....   --   --   1,834,459  34.6%
   Gerard Langeler(5).....   --   --   1,222,973  23.0%
   Jonathan Lazarus(8).....   50,265   5.4%   134,000   2.5%   *
   George Orban(6).....   1,285   *   1,528,715  28.8%
   Officers and Directors
   as a Group (6 persons).   672,651   72.3%   5,307,174   100%
</TABLE>
- --------
   * Less than 1%
(1) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the
   SEC. In computing the number of shares beneficially owned by a person and
   the percentage ownership of that person, shares of Common Stock issuable
   by the Company pursuant to options held by the respective person or group
   which may be exercised within 60 days after July 31, 1998 ("Presently
   Exercisable Options"). Except as otherwise indicated, each shareholder
   named in the table has sole voting and investment power with respect to
   the shares set forth opposite such shareholder's name.